Starting from January 1, 2018 TIP Group was required to adopt the IFRS 9 to prepare its financial statements; in

order to present results for the period comparable in continuity with those of the previous years, considered much

more representative and coherent with the type of activity of the company, below it is shown a 2018 pro forma income

statement prepared applying the accounting principle adopted at December 31, 2017 related to financial assets and

liabilities (IAS 39). The consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of financial position as at

December 31, 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS 9 are attached.

The income statement at December 31, 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS 9 does not include the capital gain realized in the period on the sale
of equity investment, amounting to Euro 96.7 million and impairments of equity investments of Euro 40.7 million, which are charged directly to
equity.

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

31/12/2018

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

realised

Reclassification to

income statement of

adjustments to financial

assets

Reversal of

convertible fair

value

adjustments

PRO FORMA

31/12/2018 31/12/2017

(in Euro)

Total revenues 11,036,008 11,036,008 7,213,694

Purchases, service and other costs   (2,979,278) (2,979,278) (2,018,266)

Personnel expenses   (18,385,432) (18,385,432) (15,609,419)

Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs   (58,739) (58,739) (70,096)

Operating profit/(loss)   (10,387,441) 0 0 0 (10,387,441) (10,484,087)

Financial income   19,419,199 96,707,970 (28,821) 116,098,348 52,518,451

Financial charges   (7,802,272) (7,802,272) (6,394,134)

Profit before adjustments to

investments   1,229,486 96,707,970 0 (28,821) 97,908,635 35,640,230

Share of profit/(loss) of associates

measured under the equity method   29,214,745 29,214,745 35,916,552

Adjustments to financial assets   0 (40,695,832) (40,695,832) 0

Profit before taxes   30,444,231 96,707,970 (40,695,832) (28,821) 86,427,548 71,556,782

Current and deferred taxes   (609,186) (1,170,190) (5,620) (1,784,996) 530,166

Profit of the period   29,835,045 95,537,780 (40,695,832) (34,441) 84,642,552 72,086,948

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent 27,004,846 59,530,152 71,765,289

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest 2,830,199 25,112,400 321,659

2018 was a very peculiar year on the financial markets. Starting strongly - continuing a long run of gains - performances

thereafter flattened out and by autumn-winter a major sell-off was underway. Many were declaring the bull market

over by October and December. We were not in agreement with this analysis as - being close observers of corporate

performance - we continued to see rising order numbers and in general continuous growth for the real economy. Data